IFAG AIM PMD ID AE
MA300E12 /  MA300E17
M o d u l e  A d a p t e r  B o a r d  f o r  P r i m e P A C K ™
I G B T  M o d u l e s
App l i ca t ion  No te ,  V1 .1 ,  February .  2008
AN2007-06
Edition 2008-02-05
Published by

4.5 BILL OF MATERIAL - MA300E17........................................................................................................... 22
5 HOW TO ORDER EVALUATION DRIVER BOARDS........................................................................... 22
Part number explanation:
MA 300 Exx
E12 or E17 – Suitable for 1200 V or 1700V PrimePACK™
300 – 30 A output driver current
MA – Module Adapter board
 AN2007-06
Module Adapter Board for PrimePACK™ IGBT modules
Application Note 5 V1.1, 2008-026
1 Introduction
The MA300E12 and MA300E17 module adapter boards shown in Fig. 1 offer reliable connection between
driver and various IGBT PrimePACK™ modules. MA300E12 and MA300E17 are dedicated to all
PrimePACK™ module types respecitvelly in 1200V and 1700V class. Used together with 2ED300E17-SFO
evaluation adapter board and 2ED300C17-S /-ST EiceDRIVER™ make the ‘Flexible driver Starter Kit’ easy
to use (Fig. 2). The ‘Flexible Starter Kit’ is dedicated for easy PrimePACK™ paralleling but single module
operation is as well possible. In any case one 2ED300E17-SFO adapter board and one 2ED300C17-S driver
is required. Number of MA300Exx is the same as paralleled modules but not more than three.
The MA300Exx module adapter boards are available from Infineon in small quantities. Functions and
properties of these parts are described in the datasheet chapter of this document whereas the remaining
paragraphs provide information intended to enable the customer to copy, modify and qualify the design for
production described in this application note.
The design of the MA300Exx was performed with respect to the environmental conditions. The requirements
for leadfree reflow soldering have been considered when components were selected. The design was tested
as described in this documentation but not qualified regarding manufacturing and operation in the whole
operating ambient temperature range or lifetime.
The boards provided by Infineon are subjected to functional testing only.
Due to their purpose evaluation boards are not subjected to the same procedures regarding Returned
Material Analysis (RMA), Process Change Notification (PCN) and Product Withdraw (PWD) as regular
products.
See Legal Disclaimer and Warnings for further restrictions on Infineon warranty and liability.
                                                                1a                                1b
Figure 1 The PrimePACK™ Module Adapter boards, MA300E12 - 1a, MA300E17 – 1b
IFX order number: 30259 IFX order number: 30276
 AN2007-06
Module Adapter Board for PrimePACK™ IGBT modules
Application Note 6 V1.1, 2008-026
Figure 2 The ‘Flexible driver Starter Kit’ for PrimePACK™ module
2 Design features
Electric features of the evaluation board and mechanic dimensions including necessary interface
connections are presented in following sections.
2.1 Main features
The MA300Exx module adapter board offers the following features:
• Dual channel IGBT driver together with 2ED300E17-SFO (detailed description in AN2007-05)